Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.17B

2.17B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

GT Tools Limited

Company number

03264007

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds 3551 of 2009
District Registry
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full I/We (a)
name(s) and Christopher Michael White Gareth David Rusling

address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

The P&A Partnership
93 Queen Street
Sheffield

S1 I1WF

DX 10616 Sheffield

*Delete as
applhicable

The P&A Partnership
93 Queen Street
Sheffield

S1 IWF

DX 10616 Sheffield

A copy of these proposals was sent to ail known creditors on

(b) 23 February 2010

Signed

Vil

attach a copy of *my/our proposals in respect of the admmistration of the above company

Jomt / Administrator(s)

Dated

23 [ﬂ/b"daq ZD\O
~

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information 1n the box opposite but f
you do, 1t will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the

Christopher Michael White
The P& A Partnership

93 Queen Street

Sheffield

S1 1WF

DX 10616 Sheffield

0114 2755033

DX Number 10616
DX Exchange Sheffield

1 record
*PL1LSHTB"
PC4 2510212010 180

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




GT Tools Limited

Christopher Michael White & Gareth David Rushing appointed Joint Administrators on 6 January 2010
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the company without personal liabihty
Correspondence to the Jomnt Administrator of GT Tools Limited

Registered Office 93 Queen Street, Sheffield, S1 1WF
Telephone 0114 275 5033 Facsimule 0114 276 8556
Registered 1in England & Wales - Company No (3264007

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Our Ref G312110/ADM0802/G/CD/KK/KB
Your Ref
Date 23 February 2010
Contact  Claire Dowson

Dear Sirs
GT TOOLS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 as applied by Section 248 of the
Enterprise Act 2002, I enclose herewith a copy of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose

of the Administration

I advise that 1t 15 not anticipated that a distribution will be available to unsecured creditors and on this basis it 15
proposed that a creditors’ meeting 1s not summoned Thus 1s to minimise the costs of the Administrahion

However, the Administrators will summon a meeting on receipt of written creditors’ requests, providing their
combined indebtedness exceeds 10% of the total indebtedness 1 enclose form 2 21B and advise that such
requests will only be considered 1f they are received before 9 March 2010

A Creditors’ Guide to Fees 15 available and provides explanations of creditors’ rights This can be accessed via
the Internet at www thepandapartnership com/resources or alternatively a copy can be requested by telephoning
The P&A Partnership Help Desk +44 (0)114 275 5033

If you have any queries 1n relation to the documentation please telephone the above named contact

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of GT Tools Limited

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL WHITE
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Acting as an agent of the company
without personal ability

Enc




Rule 2.37

{a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (1f any) and their
claims m the
admimistration 1f the
requesting creditor’s claim
15 below the required 10%

() Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

~ Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 221B

Name of Company

GT Tools Limited

Company number

03264007

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number
3551 0of 2010

1(a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
GT Tools Limited

93 Queen Street
Sheffield
S1 IWF

My claim 1n the admimnistration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and I attach copies of their wnitten confirmation of

concurTEnce

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated

Our Ref G312110/Form 2 21B/ADMO802A/GCD/KK

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE NO 3551/2009

CHANCERY DIVISION

LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF GT TOOLS LIMITED (“the Company™)

AND

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AS AMENDED BY THE
ENTERPRISE ACT 2002

11

12

13

STATEMENT OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE Bl
TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AS APPLIED BY
SECTION 248 OF THE ENTERPRISE ACT 2002

INTRODUCTION

This Statement 1s made pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
as apphed by Section 248 of the Enterprise Act 2002

Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 requires this Statement to deal
with the matters set out i Rule 2 33(2) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 (“the
Rules™)

The mformation provided 1n sections 2 to 7 of this Statement 1s made n accordance with Rule
2 33(2) of the Rules

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name GT Tools Limited

Registered address 93 Queen Street
Sheffield
S1 1WF
(formerly Coxmoor Road
Sutton 1n Ashfield
Nottimghamshire
NGI17 4NE)

Other trading names of the Company None

Company number 03264007




31

32

33

34

35

Date of incorporation 16/10/1996

Objects Manufacturer of Tooling
Authonised captal 253,000 ordnary shares of 5p each

44,118 conv preference shares of 5p each
Issued caprtal 253,000 ordinary shares of 5p each

44,118 conv preference shares of 5p each
Shareholders GT Tools Limited
Debenture holder The Governor & Company of the Bank of

Scotland hold a debenture dated 15
November 1996

Directors John Nicholas Garrow
Richard Wilham Mee
Malcolm James Smith
Hereward Tolmie Tresidder

Company Secretary Hereward Tolmie Tresidder

COURT HAVING CONTROL OF ADMINISTRATION PROCEEDINGS AND JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT

The High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Regustry 1s the Court seized of
the Administration proceedings The Court reference number 1s 3551/2009

On 6 January 2010 the directors of the Company filed a Notice of Appomtment of
Administrators pursuant to Paragraph 22 and 29 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
Christopher Michael White and Gareth David Rusling of The P&A Partnership, 93 Queen
Street, Sheffield S1 1WF were appointed Joint Adminmistrators of the Company

Chnstopher Michael White and Gareth David Rusling are Insolvency Practitioners licensed
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association of Vahant House, 4-10 Heneage Lane, London
EC3A 5DQ

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 both of the
Jomnt Admumstrators may exercise any or all of the functions of the Joint Administrators
jointly or alone

It 15 considered that the EC Regulation on nsolvency proceedings will apply and that these
proceedings will be the mawmn proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation




36

37

38

39

41

42

43

44

The Jont Administrators of the Company must perform their functions with the purpose of
achieving one of the following objectives -

e firstly, rescuing the Company as a going concerm,

e secondly, achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than wouid be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Admimstration), or

e thirdly, realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

It was apparent that the Company could not be rescued as a going concern due to the extent of
1ts 1msolvent status

Due to the level of the debt due to the secured creditor and the anticipated realisations, the
second objective of the Admmustration will not be achieved, that 1s achieving a better result
for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company were wound up
(without first being 1n Administration)

Notwithstanding the above, the third objective will be achieved, as 1t 1s anticipated there will
be a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

The mformation provided in paragraphs 4 2 to 4 10 1s based upon the Company records and
explanations given by the Directors, the accuracy of which the Admintstrators are unable to
vouch for The Jomt Admimstrators cannot therefore be held personally lable for errors or
muisstatement of fact contained therein

The business was established 1n 1973 as a manufacturer of tooling, predomnantly for use
the automotive industry, and traded from freehold premises situated at Coxmoor Road, Sutton
m Ashfield, Nottinghamshire, NG17 4NE

Within the Company there were four directors, namely, Mr Hereward Tresidder, Mr Richard
Mee, Mr Malcolm Smith and Mr John Nicholas Garrow  Mr Tresidder and Mr Mee oversaw
the datly runming of the Company Mr Tresidder 15 also the Company secretary

The business was subject to a “management buy 1n” 1n November 1996 for the sum of
£5,230,000 comprsing £4,000,000 of term debt and the balance in equity  Although 1t
showed some promise 1n the early years, its trade was consistently under pressure, largely as a
result of structural changes 1n the automotive industry




45

46

47

48

49

410

411

51

52

53

The Company was subject to a “management buy-out” in February 2007 when its shares were
acquired by a newly incorporated holding company, GT Tooling Limited (“Tooling”)
Tooling’s directors are the same directors as those of the Company and hold the issued shares
in Tooling 1n equal proportion

The pace of change in the automotive manufacturing industry was dramatic ~ Furthermore,
competition from China and Eastern Europe resulted in a severe contraction 1n the UK tool
industry, with significant downward pressure on prices  Turnover at the Company fell from a
peak of £5,800,000 in 2001 to £2,100,000 for the year ended 29 February 2008 The
directors advised that the Company’s turnover prior to our appomtment was approximately
£1,800,000 per annum

At 1ts peak, the Company employed eighty-six employees however, this was later reduced to
thirty-one, including the four directors  Ten employees were made redundant durnng the
week commencing 23 November 2009

Although the Company historically generated a small operating profit, this was more than
absorbed by bank interest charges, despite Bank of Scotland plc (“the Bank™) granting the
Company a moratorium on its term loan interest

The Company’s management accounts for the seven months to 30 September 2009 showed a
loss before interest and tax of £63,000 on a turnover of £1,025,000 Losses continued to be
wincurred each month

The Company was unable to meet its ongong lhabilities with HM Revenue & Customs
(“HMRC”) 1n respect of PAYE/NIC contributions and VAT, despite having an ongoing time
to pay arrangement  Shortly prior to our appomtment the amount due to HMRC totalled
approxmmately £308,138  We have been advised that HMRC had written to the Company
threatening to 1ssue winding up proceedings

As the Company’s habiiities exceeded 1its assets and 1t was unable to pay 1ts debts as and
when they fell due, the directors of the Company approached The P&A Partnership for advice
concerning the Company’s financial position

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors provided the Joint Administrators with a Statement of Affairs on 27 January
2010 Ths 1s appended hereto at Appendix A

The Enterprise Act 2002 brought nto force provisions for a fund, called the Prescribed Part,
to be set aside for distribution to the unsecured creditors’ funds from the net realisations of
assets subject to a floating charge contained 1n a debenture

The floating charge was created on 15 November 1996 and, as this charge was created prior
to the implementation of The Enterprise Act 2002, the above provisions will not apply




61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

610

611

612

613

EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT
ADMINISTRATORS

King Sturge Plant & Machinery Limited (“Sturge P&M™) were mstructed prior to our
appontment to conduct a valuation of the business and the chattel assets of the Company

Shortly following such valuations, the incumbent management approached Sturge P&M and
expressed an nterest in acquiring the Company’s busimess and assets, subject to a sale being
completed immediately upon the appomntment of the Joint Administrators and subject to
certain principal terms

Sturge P&M reviewed the offer and recommended that upon the appointment of the Jomnt
Admunistrators, this should be accepted

The proposed Joint Administrators concurred with Sturge P&M’s recommendation

However, before the offer was agreed, the incumbent management contacted the Company’s
major customer who were unwilling to support the mcumbent management going forward.
This lack of support would have resulted m lower book debt realtsations than anticipated

Given the above, following a review of the operations, further discussions with the directors
and Sturge P&M took place Following the conclusion of these discussions 1t was
recommended by Sturge P&M that significant losses would be made should the Company
continue to trade and they therefore recommended that trading operations ceased

Upon the appointment of Joint Admimistrators, trading ceased and discussions were entered
into with regard to an orderly wind down of the operations

Initrally, the Joint Admimistrators retained five key employees 1n order to assist in the sale and
removal of tooling stock and work 10 progress situated on site  All other employees were
made redundant

A number of customers have approached the Joint Administrators to purchase and collect
part-finished tools in order to fulfil their obhigations with their customers, the majority of
which are time critical and on a just 1n time basis  Where this 1s the case, we have utilised the
opportunity and are requesting that all sums due to the Company are discharged m full prior
to the release of tooling This removes the possibility of potential spunious counter claims
thereby enhancing book debt realisations

To date, £116,140 net of VAT has been 1nvoiced to customers for the sale of tooling stock
and WIP with a further £3,000 anticipated

Any tooling or work n progress which has not been sold direct to customers will be sold as
scrap by our agents

An online auction was held by Sturge P&M on 4 February 2010, which included two motor
vehicles together with office furniture and equipment and plant and machmery

Sturge P&M have mformed the Joint Administrators that net invoices in the sum of £145,000
were raised from the auction, an increase of approximately £40,000 compared to their
valuation We are currently awaiting receipts from this source




6 14

615

616

617

618

619

620

621

622

623

Three of the five remaiming employees were made redundant on 27 January 2010, 29 January
2010 and 5 February 2010 The remaining two employees were made redundant on Friday 12
February 2010

To date, we have received four retention of title claims one of which has been rejected, one
accepted and the remaining two are currently being reviewed to assess their validity

As at the date of our appointment the Company’s outstanding debtor ledger totalled £539,234
To date, £345,218 has been received n respect of book debts with a further £84,773

anticipated

A proportion of these debts related to goods which were only part complete The Joint
Admimistrators were therefore 1n a position to enter into negotiations with these debtors to
obtain a full and final settlement 1n relation to both the outstanding debt and any WIP prior to
the tooling being released

However, due to various tools bemng mcomplete and the Company invoicing for stage
payments a reduction has been granted for debtors to complete the tools In addition, minimal
discounts have been offered 1 relation to warranties 1f a deal could not be reached without
one

In an attempt to maxmmise reahisations one of the directors of the Company 1s asststing the
Joint Administrators with the collection of the book debts and WIP n return for commuissions
as follows -

0 5% on the first £200,000 realisations
1% on the next £200,000 realisations
1 5% on any reahisations over £400,000

We anticipate the total commissions payable to be in the region of £5,000

The Company owns and traded from a freehold property situated at Coxmoor Road, Sutton in
Ashfield, Nottinghamshire NG17 4NE

King Sturge LLP (“Sturge™) were instructed prior to our appointment to conduct a valuation
of the Company’s property

Sturge have commenced marketing the property 1n the sum of £575,000 with an advert being
placed m the paper and on their website and boards being erected at the Company’s premises
Also, sales packs have been distributed by way of a mail shot to occupters, investors and
property companties alike both locally and regionally who are likely to have an 1nterest in the
availability of the property

Shown overleaf 1s a summary of the Joint Admimstrators’ Receipts and Payments covering
the period between 6 January 2010 to 23 February 2010




624

71

Directors’
Statement of  Actual (£)

Affairs (£)
RECEIPTS
Freehold Property 500,000 -
Plant & Machinery -
Motor Vehicles 93,000 -
Office Furniture Equipment & Computers -
Stock & WIP 200,000 142,740
Book Debts 230,000 401,614
Bank Interest 7
VAT Payable - 21,007
565,368
PAYMENTS
Wages 26,552
Legal Fees 2,500
Ransom Payments 20,045
Statutory Advertising 155
49252
Balance in Hand 516,116

Attached at Appendix B 1s a SIP 9 time analysis showing time costs to date totalling £58,375

A guide to the fees, expenses and disbursements charged by the P&A Partnership 1s attached
to this document A Creditors’ Guide to Fees 1s available and provides explanations of
creditors’ rights This can be accessed via the Internet at
www thepandapartnership com/resources or alternatively a copy can be requested by
telephoming The P& A Partnership Help Desk +44 (0)114 275 5033

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS TO ACHIEVE THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

The Jont Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose set out 1n
Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

711 to realise the property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential credstors

712 1n addition, they do all other things and generally exercise all their powers as Jont
Administrators as they n their discretion consider desirable to protect and preserve
the assets of the Company or maximise their realisations 1n order to achieve a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in Administration),

713 acreditors’ commuttee be established,




72

7110

the remuneration of the Joint Admimstrators shall be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Admunistrators and their staff n attending to matters
ansig in the Admimstration to be determined by the rates applied by the firm of The
P& A Partnership for work of this nature from time to time,

the Administrators will be authorised to pay the costs (fees and expenses) of the
Appomtor 1n connection with the appointment of the Admunmistrators and any other
person 1n giving notice of intention to appoint Administrators, in accordance with the
order of priority scheduled in Rule 2 67 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended by
the Enterprise Act 2002

the Joint Administrators may seek an extension of the Admmstration period if
necessary,

the Jomnt Admnistrators may from time to time draw fees on account of therr
remuneration based on the method of calculation set out above,

the Joint Admmmstrators are t¢ be reimbursed for any expenses or necessary
disbursements properly charged or incurred in the course of carrying out their duties
in this matter These expenses include category one disbursements of legal and
agents’ fees and redirection of mail and category two disbursements mcluding
mileage at “AA” rate, meeting room hire, photocopying, stationery, postage, storage
of the Company’s books and records on a commercial basis within the Joint
Admmustrators’ storage facility and any other costs appertaining to the conduct of this
Administration Such expenses or disbursements, as shown at paragraph 6 24, are to
be paid from the assets of the Company, and

upon completion of the proposals at 711 and 712 above and achieving a better
result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up and upon the settlement of the Administration expenses and
habilities, the Joint Administrators propose that they file the requisite notice pursuant
to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 to ensure that the
Company 1s placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation so as to facilitate any
distribution to the creditors of the Company It 1s further proposed that Christopher
Michael White and Gareth David Rusling be appoimnted as Joint Liquidators of the
Company Creditors should however note that in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117(3) of the Rules, they may
nonminate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination
1s made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved,

or, If the Joint Administrators at any time conclude that the Company’s property 1s
insufficient to permit any or further distnbutions to its creditors, then the Joint
Admunistrators will seek the dissolution of the Company pursuant to paragraph 84(1)
of Schedule Bl

The Company’s affairs will continue to be managed by the Joint Administrators and therr
agents and such management will be financed from the realisation of the Company’s assets
within the Administration




73 Upon the Company either proceeding into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation or dissolution as
set out above, the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule Bl shall take effect either upon the passing of the resolution winding up the
Company or upon the dissolution of the Company, as appropriate

3. FUTURE REPORTING

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
expiry of the first six months of the Administration

Dated this 23™ day of February 2010

C M White
Joint Administrator

Acting as Agent of the Company
without personal liabihty




GT Tools Limited
Statement of Affairs

Summary of Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Freehold property

Assets subject to floating charge
Plant, machinery, fixtures & fitings
Trade debtors

Work in progress

less payments in advance invoiced/received

Prepayments
Sundry debtors

Investment in subsidiary
less costs of realisation
Uncharged assets

N/A

NBV Estimated
31/12/09 to realise
£ £
436,445 500,000
186,341 93,000
255,861 230,000
462 709
(244,198)
218,511 200,000
15,377 0
1,200 8]
5,551,000 0
(118,000)
6,664,735 805,000

@% Z?/r //0




GT Tools Limited
Statement of Affairs

Summary of Liabdities

Estimated realisation
Less property proceeds specifically pledged

Liabilities:

Praferential creditors
National Insurance Fund and Employees

Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed pant of net property (not apphcable)

Estimated total assets avatlable for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges
The Govemor & Company of the Bank of Scotland
Term loan
Overdraft
Accrued interest unpaid

less met from specifically pledged assets

Estimated deficiency after floating charges
Estmated prescribed part of net property (not applicable)
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors
Unsecured non-preferential claims

HMRC

Trade creditors

Accruals

Holiday pay

Wages

Sundry
Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated deficlency as regards members

£ £
805,000

(450,000)
455,000

15,054 {15,054)
439,946
0

439,946

2,150,000
2,525210
712,970

5,388,180

(450,000)
(4,938,180)

(4,498,234)
0

(,498,234)
352,394
295,026
66,352
17,007
3,915
10,688

(745,382)

(5.243.616)

(297,118)

(5,540,734)

é/z'?/r/f@




Sz

ameudig

/
2% I W il i 4
7! b | oo o Gy VPR | FIF
\ e g ool Lo
|| A ey sy | Y T
vy b5 ‘255 JIHH
—A V4l Il
(N P . / 2
o059 7 Fbe/ ..quwu %N@\ s pAy |ogsus]  JA N3 ,Xv%sw“\w L TIES 4 w..%
3
(3A18 IoNpat 1qap Jo (spomisod ym) JUBRWIE]D) 1O
7 Ajunoos Jo anjep | Anoss sl | AQ piay Ajunoas AUR JO s[ieje( | Wmoury SSOIPPY I0}IPa1d JO WeN

uossassod s Lueduros sy wt ApadoId 19A0 5[} JO UOTIUSIRI BUTLIIE[O SIONPAID PUD SIDIAISS 10 spood jo A(ddns atp Jo aoURApPE U pred sjunoie Futunep
SIAWIO0JSTO pup SJUSWAdISE S[ES [BUONIPUOD 10 SUISEI] [91BYD “aseyoind-s10g Jopum SIONPa1d {Je AJyuopl pue SI0}PSI0 [[B opnjaUl jSnNo) 310N

SYOLIATID ANVINOD




pirasausndi, S .

*
Date:  06/01/2010 GY TOOLS LIMITED Page |
Tume. 160102 Aged Creditors Analysis (Summary) - By A/C Name
Report Date 06/01/2010 Suppher From
Include Muture transacitons  No Supplicer To L27ITLEL
Exclude Later Paymeats HNo
AIC Dame Naall] Turnover Balance Future Current Periogd | Period 2 Perind 3 Older
LI13LAS 3D EASERICCLTD 000 491500 920 00 400 000 8O 50 201 25 586 50 5175
ASIACH A C HYDRAULICS LTD 0 00 000 738 89 Q00 000 000 000 479 82 25907
AQ2ATP AIPS LTD, 0 00 7 667 0% 7,850 55 000 000 000 123672 000 451381
AVIABR  abmasive Edge LW 000 34549 15238 455 5 000 000 000 00 152 3%
ADIACO  ACORN LIFTING SERVICES 000 2,019 54 506 3t 000 000 oo 000 241 50 664 83
ABIADT  ADT FING and SECLRITY pic 000 1,873 41 18691 000 0 00 186 91 000 000 00
AZ2AIR Asrguick {Newark) Lid 000 000 27407 000 600 000 o] 000 27407
AD4AMP  AMPCOMETALLYD, 000 42420 317 40 0 00 000 000 000 oue 11740
A39ARD  ARDEN WINCH & COLTD 000 37534 74 66 000 000 000 000 o0 74 66
AZOARM  ARMOLOY (DK)LID o0 428 46 503 b2 000 000 000 Doy 175 22177
AJ4ASH  ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL 000 27,72000 12,12500 000 0o 000 000 Q00 12,125 00
A2LASH  ASHFIELD SPRINGSLTD, 000 23018 3965 000 6 00 000 000 600 39 65
A18ASH  ASHFILLD SUPPLIES LTD 000 73730 49354 +55e0 060 000 166 18 166 18 16618
A27ATL  Adas Cleanmg tud 000 3,314 03 155198+ B4L-Su 000 281 54 281 54 45582 53308
B46BAN Bank of Scotland Equspmend Finance o0 1,12956 324 86 000 000 1] ¢] 000 32486 a0¢
BSOBLT  Beta Hea Treatment 1 1d 000 000 55726 000 000 000 000 41923 13861
BOSBPX  BPX ELECTRO MECHANICAL CC 000 21295 77 0co 000 000 000 7] 000
BO3IBRI BRITISH TELECOMMUNICATIOM 000 11z 14 60.30 000 00 o000 o000 6030 00D
BO7BRO  BROPEL SPECIALIST WELDERS 000 1390700 4,189 45 000 000 000 1158 05 510 60 2,520 80
BSIBRU  BruyRubio 000 400 228307 000 oon 228307 000 000 a 00
CO9CAP  CAPE DIAMOND PRODUCTS LTI 000 626 44 18591 000 000 000 000 000 18501
CI6CAR  CARRS TOOL STEELSLTD 000 JS868 1399175 000 000 000 000 000 3995
LOZLEA  CITY INVQICE FINANCE LIMITE! 000 000 21609 000 0o 000 000 21609 000
COTCMT  CMT ENGRING INSULATION 0900 3,283 50 B1O TS 000 000 000 54050 29025 000
P2IFIY COTFLE BT AN [CXPRESS 000 380 76 29508 600 0 00 7412 11705 000 10177
COSCOL  COLORTRONIC (UK)LTD 0w 000 30122 000 000 000 000 o 0222
CI13CRO  CROMWEL TOOLSLTD 000 1,281 41 1443 000 000 430 000 963 000
C0sCRU  CRUSTEEL LIMITED 000 40,12000 3103045 000 0 000 000 000 3103045
C63CUK  Crusteel UK Lud 00w 000 16,5035 600 000 000 11,5747 133 40 486220
C27CYT  CYTEC SYSTEMSLID 000 5,753 00 83119 tvaek 97 000 000 000 000 83119
DO4DMS  DIEMOULD SERVICE CO LTD o o0 3,962 90 814 07 000 000 000 52874 11789 16744
F23EDF EDF Enctgy 000 27,731 82 253607 404877 &) ¥ 000 L7250 11 5304 32 458772 000
EOSERQ  ERDDEX (UK)LTD, 000 16,37397 57591 + 55135 o000 000 1,027 4% 2,348 39 2,400 09
EO9EXP  Express Hose & inngs Limuted 000 1,103 71 2,021 22 000 000 000 1,58279 12539 31304
WOSWAT  FRANK WATTS (TYRES) LTD 000 11643 144 00 000 000 0060 000 000 144 00
F24FSG  PSG Toot& Die Lid L) 006 1255172 000 oW 1259172 000 o0t 000
FO2FUT  FUTURE DEVELOPMENTS 000 9692 125 34 000 002 000 12584 000 000
$106BO  GB-OFFICE GROUP LTD 600 2506 391 53 000 000 000 6072 25255 47836
G13GO4 GO 4 DESPATCH 000 000 74750 000 000 747 50 000 000 000
GOGGRA  GRANT THORNTON 000 1087500 10,2500 000 000 000 000 8 625 00 230000
HI3HAD  Hadfield C N C & Elecwranics Ca L 000 000 1,442 01 0.00 000 000 1,442 03 000 000
HO7HAL  HALES TQOL & DIE LTD o oo 2,304 50 31224 000 000 000 83 65 1596 21263
HeOHTP  Harnsons North East 1.4d 000 4821350 2167750 000 000 13,82625 4,772 50 2,656 75 32200
HOIBAS  HASCO INTERNORM LTD, 000 1469730 1.908 85 000 000 000 4149 58261 1,28375
HISHIT  Hatachs Tool Engmeermg Europe UK 0 00 518256 96737 4 1642-9f D o9 642 BS 216 49 108 03 000
M24MAY  HSBC JNVOICE FINANCE (UK) L 000 435 45 105 00 900 000 000 5250 000 5150
547574  HSBC lnvoice Finance {(UK) Ltd D00 [3,80357 4,956 03 000 000 309 11 11T 62 753 57 111773
AGGIKA 1 K ALLSOP 000 5,404 92 184 00 000 000 600 000 18400 000
10BIBM IBM Umied Kangdom Lumted 000 1,543 00 445 05 000 000 000 000 44505 900
I1EINM Inman Shefireld Lid L) 881 65 2,604 12 000 000 000 61224 1,075 62 91620
[1OINT Intes Stoed D00 1635500 105 30 000 000 000 000 105 80 000
112IVA Ivan's Couner Senaces 000 3,784 38 599 650 000 000 151 20 325 40 12300 000
IDUJAC JACKSON BUILDING CENTRES 00D 231 82 6817 000 a0 000 68 17 a0 000
107IAC Jacksons Workwear Rentl Lid 000 2,483 47 67126 000 000 210 82 21082 251 62 000
SLUKT TK Transport 000 924 00 43125 000 000 000 006 43125 000
KOEKIG  Keiton Engmcenny 000 000 2,567 92 000 000 000 256792 000 000
LO4LAN  LANOLEY MECHANICAL SER LT 000 561062 755 39 000 000 39975 166 75 000 18889
LI6LEA  LEASPARK GARAGE 090 82892 85 67 000 000 0 00 BS 67 000 o0
DIIDEP  Lowis TSB Commerenl Funance (DE(Y) 000 265951 17474 45624 000 17474 000 000 100
§205Q8 M SGTCLUTE aoo 651 00 42700 000 000 000 264 00 9700 6600
MSIM&H MAHUK 000 ] 100 84 ¢ 00 000 000 000 000 100 B4
M22MTT  Macline Tool Technologies Lud 000 1335938 11507 + 3 q 000 000 80579 0 00 34500
MOSMAT  MATRIX TOOLING SERVICES LU 000 26,30608 602087 4 S0 6B % 000 118 03 2,647 00 1,654 89 1.61095
M3ISMED  MEDEN VALL ENGINEERING CC 000  11,63600 203550 -+ ¥M.IC 000 69 00 000 1 966 50 000
M2SMET  Metalinst 000 7250 333 51 v o000 333 51 000 000 G0
MISMEU  MFUSBURGER 000 2705531 1347484 000 000 000 5,303 90 133626 5,534 68

% WTe eSS

AL THE [37 1N THS Uasmmes ARE Chal foduced Bur NT SenT

NOTE: -~ T HNE NETred off£id 5o Delurr on 7ife EBF AC.




GT TOOLS LIMITED Page: 2

16 0102 Aged Creditors Analysis (Summary) - By A/C Name

AIC Name C Limnt Trroaver Balance Futnure Carrenl Periog 1 Yermpd 2 Penod 3 Otber
MISMMM  Michael Moore Motors o0 18,764 21 11,463 77+ 5T} - Y 000 1,840 00 | 591 60 2,446 62 5,585 55
NOINEF  NEFCOMULIIMEIALS LTD o00C 2,484 25 73034 000 000 000 1449 07 79 30863
N24NUN  NUNEATON REBUILD oep 19399+ 208881 +Mb3.05 090 000 000  1,41031 678 50
O010AK  Oak Endustnal Supphes Lomied 000 12093 5858 000 000 oop 58 58 000 o000
0090CE  OCE (UK) LIMITED 600 008 11727 000 000 000 000 17727 a00
P4IPAR Parl. Logistics 000 000 s67 3 000 600 23520 45 0t 283 10 000
P2IPIO Proneer Lid 800 83,599 8% 16,874 81 000 000 000 a00 oM 16,874 8!
PIGPMS  PMS 000 000 IEL 15 000 f00 00 181 15 000 000
PI2P2P Pomnt 2 Purt Cowner Services Lid 000 6,14700 504 85 000 o000 109.25 209 30 18630 oo
P24POR Porand Colicge 000 42900 108 10 400 000 108 10 000 000 000
F15PIN R C PINDER LIMITED 000 13782 22082 000 000 13782 ot om0 8300
RASRAL  Ralpb Coudan Ltd 000 o000 64418 000 000 600 322 09 12209 000
ROSRAN  RANDALLS (PROTILES) L TD 000 10,6761 3,724 91 000 060 000 2,853 39 000 87052
S165AG Sage (UK) Lisuted 000 1,509 30 1,094 8 000 000 000 759 00 000 33568
SHASEV SEVERN TRENT WATER LTI, 000 1216 R 1,412 63 000 000 1,41203 00 Qo 060
Y045GS  SGSUNIED KINGDOM LTD 000 B49 99 1,714 77 000 000 36225 1,362 52 000 000
SI8SIT SITA UK LTD 000 1,827.58 495 70 000 060 oo 247 85 247 85 oo
SI5STA STANDEX INTERNATIONAL LTE 000 000 2,190 75 000 000 0o 000 2190 75 000
§3187TA $TANFORD MARSH GROUP 000 866 00 13517 000 000 000 13517 oo o
O0SODE  STEVEOQDELL 000 443 57 491 02 000 C 00 000 000 491 02 009
S415YN Synvesbive Moldmg Selunons GMBF 000 37,574 00 2,800 00 000 Qoo 9,050 00 850 00 [s1 4] 008
TOITAM  TAMWORTH HEAT TREATMENT oo 11,474 01 1,234 52 Hiol. M 000 232 88 115 35880 110745
D1DAN  THE DANWOOD GROUF LTD 00 166 42 B84 07 000 200 3624 16 55 000 2098
TIHIWOR  TNT INYERNATIONAL 000 19726 531 B) 060 00D 000 000 000 53181
USUDD  UDDEHOLM (UK} 000 000 388 01 @00 000 0 00 000 000 38301
UOSUKM UK Mail Lunsted 000 000 S604 000 000 000 44 85 1 aae
WOEWAR  WARWICK ELLCTRONIC SERVI o000 7,32829 2,513 70 000 000 000 122032 667 30 62608
WOTWAT  WATLOW LIMITED aod 425 50 199 01 000 000 0 00 199 01 0a0 Qo0
WIIWDS  WDS COMPONENTS LTD 008 147103 147 52 000 coo 000 147 52 000 000
WL0WS2  WS2 COAITNGS LIMITLD 000 18600 44390 000 o0 44350 000 000 006
WoaWYD  Wvdos Techmical Suppon 000 82135 34680 + 76713 000 85 67 8113 62122 13778
YOSYUD  YUDO (UK) LD a00 2792587 11,03412 A4 ity L 600 0Do 1,157 83 000 987629
ZOVZEN  ZENITH 000 200 00 57 50 000 000 000 000 000 5750
Totals T5.788 17 000 000 i5R6699  BRA0G] 4227260 1357958
End of Report
- Hamigan! THofig 4+t 28
. GTMA - L. — . AL = i ) )

Tl ASZORTES R [ - ) e -

o _WIQME FRELMT TTUTT T A reasy LT T

e e g9
‘\mi
velle
206 533 -04




GT TOOLS LIMITED - CREDITORS LEAD SCHEDULE @ 31st DECEMBER 2009

Schedule

NL Code

2100
2103
2109
2213
2108
2104

2341
2101

Descriphon

Trade Creditors
Unsent Cheques
Overhead Accruals
Late Cost Accruals
Holiday Pay Accrual
Weekly Wages Accrual
VAT Creditor

PAYE/N! Creditor
Term Loan interest
Sundry Creditor

Per Management Accounts -

Value

269,989 93
25,036 88
35,779 44
30,672 70
17,007 05

3,914 87
93,962 56

258,432 95

712,970 00
10,687 50

1,458,353 88

Ik
27/ r/ O




O\\ _\F \“.\l 2 2A%(] §Q g srmyeafig
% &%&W 8/ 'z | sTVIOL
\v%?& il \wq /) ebsor'z | 8y ) ;
\J
s f oy Latmm@ 000sy'2/] | 0Est E Y goibiy - wyg P s00wxd) | 17 T\\mmw 19
SNJEA p|oi| Soteys
PaY sareys Jo s|ere(] OO N Jo oN (apooysod yim) ssa1ppy IOpIoYaIeyg JO JWEN

SYHATOHTIVHS ANVINOO




GT TOOLS LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION
APPENDIX B

SIP 9 TIME COST ANALYSIS




G312110

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period 06/01/10 23/02/10

Time Summary

GT Tools Limited

23 February 2010

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager Srtgfeer S‘z’g::;' s Assistants Total Hours Time Caost (£) ::;grzge hourty
Administration & planning 580 400 3490 37 00 8180 10,604 00 129 63
Investigations 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Realisations of assets 1200 000 77 80 000 B89 B0 18,448 50 205 44
Trading oo 000 200 Q00 200 350 00 195 00
Creditors 14 00 000 8560 450 114 10 22,322 00 19564
Case specific matters (Rl 000 3390 000 3390 6,610 50 195 00
Pre Sipd Time Regsording 0oo ¢ oo @00 000 000 000 0 00
Totat Hours 3190 400 244 20 41 50 321860 58,375 00 181 51
Totat Time Cost (£) 9,410 50 1 060 00 45,856 50 1948 00




22
ENQUIRY INTO COMPANY’S INSOLVENCY

COMPANY: GT TOOLS LIMITED

Creditor’s name and address

Estimated Claim £

What was the authorised credit limited? £

If the estimated claim exceeds the credit limit,
on what basis or terms was the credit increased?

Please provide details of any comfort, security
or assurance given to you to allow continuance
of credit.

When were you first aware that there were
difficulties in getting payment and what was the
evidence of this?

Please provide details, including dates, of any writs)
summons, decrees or other legal action you took to
recover your debt.

Please provide details of any cheques which
were dishonoured, including dates and amounts.

Are there any particular matters you feel should
be reviewed? If so, please provide brief details.

Please use continuation sheet 1f necessary

Name Date

Signature Position

Our Ref G312110/ADMO0808a/22/CD/KK




PROOF OF DEBT FORM

Case: GT Tools Limited

Code: G312110/CD/KK

Creditor Code-

Claim.

Date
Entered.

By
Whom

For P&A Use Only
{complete in red ink)

1

Name of Creditor

2/

Address of Creditor

Telephone No

3/

Your Reference

4/

Total amount of claim , excluding any Value
Added Tax
{See note at the foot of the page)

VAT inclusive £
VAT £
VAT Exclusive £

5/

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated
{Note The duly apponted Insolvency
Practitioner may call for any docurment or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion )

&/

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falts within any (and if do which) of
the categores of preferential debts under
Section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s)
claimed as
Preferential

7!

Particulars of how and when the debt was
incurred

8/

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date It was given

9/

Signature of creditor or the person authonsed
to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Note Creditors may claim VAT Bad Debt Relref from H M Revenue & Customs six months after the date
of invoice providing that the debt has been written-off in their accounts




Creditors Guide to the Fees, Expenses and Disbursements charged by The P&A Partnership

-

Details of Insolvency Practitioners Licensing Bodies

John Russell, Brendan Ambrose Guilfoyle, Andrew Philip
Wood, Derek Leshe Woolley, Chnistopher Michael White,
Gareth David Rushing, Filippa Connor and Ashleigh Wilham
Fletcher are all licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association of Valant House, 4-10 Heneage Lane, London,
EC3A 5DQ Phihp Andrew Revill 1s licensed by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of England & Wales of Silbury
Court, 412/416 Silbury Boulevard, Milton Keynes, MK9 2AF

Insolvency Practitioners Fees

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured
creditors, a creditor’s committee or creditors generally, that
the office holders remuneration will be calculated by reference
to the tume properly given by the office holders and their staff
n attending to matters ansing i the appoimtment, then such
remuneration will be calculated m units of 6 minutes at the
following hourly standard rates -

Grade Total Hourly Total Hourly
Standard Rates Complex Rates
£ £

Partners/Assoclate 295-395 450-550

Partners & Directors

Senior Manager & 195-265 290-400

Managers

Admimstrators 160-195

Assistants 40-160

These are our current hourly charge out rates and are exclusive
of value added tax Rates are reviewed annuaily and creditors
will be advised of any alteration thereto In cases of
exceptional complexity or risk, the nselvency practitioner
reserves the night to obtain authonity from the secured
creditors, creditor’s commuittee or the creditors generally, that
their remuneration on such time as 15 agreed, shall be charged
on the above higher hourly complex rate Where creditors so
resolve, the msolvency practitioners remuneration may be
calculated as a percentage of the assets realised and monies
distributed to creditors or on the Official Scale m accordance
with regulations currently mn force

For remuneration purposes, the insolvency practitioner’s staff
includes other partners and associate partners in The P&A
Partnership together with The P&A Partnership’s employees,
and directors retained by The P&A Partnership to assist i the
admmistration of appomtments held by its partners, associate
partners or directors

Debt Collection, Contested Asset Recovery and
Related Services

Contested debt collection will be referred to P&A Receivables
Services PLC, an associated company of The P&A Partnership
and 1its dedicated legal firm James Peters & Co The fees of
P&A Recervables Services PLC shall be charged by reference
to the time properly given by their staff, such fees will be
calculated 1n units of 6 minutes at the hourly rate of £80 P&A
Receivable Services PL.C may also be used to recover items
such as plant and machmery, to locate debtors and to serve
documents The fees for work of this nature will be calculated
n accordance with P& A Recervables Services PLC’s standard
rates James Peters & Co fees will be charged by reference to
time costs properly mcurred, calculated in 6 minute umts at an
hourly rate of between £109 and £213, plus thewr disbursements

These fees are in accordance with the guidehne rates for
summary assessment of costs following consultation between
the legal profession and the Designated Civil Judge and are
typical of legal firms n this geographical area

-~ Rates applicable from the 1* October 2009

Expenses and Disbursements

The payment of Category 1 disbursements will be a charge
against the estate to recover the cost of the actual
disbursement, including msolvency bonds, swearmng fees,
redirection of mail, accommodation and subsistence, hire of
meeting roems or any other riscellaneous item paid out m
respect of the administration of the estate A separate amount
will be charged by way of an expense to recover the cost of
Category 2 disbursements for services provided by the
msolvency practitioner’s firm Category 2 disbursements will
mclude storage of company’s books and records at the
msolvency practitioner’s own storage facility The books and
records will be stored m banker’s boxes and a storage fee will
be charged at the rate of £7 50 per box per month This charge
covers the transportation of records from the company’s
premuses, storage, retrieval of books and records in storage for
administration purposes and the destruction of such books and
records after the first anniversary of the completion of the
msolvency admmistration The recharge for company searches
and electromic 1dentification procedures for all new clients will
depend on the documentanon requested The charges will be
£10 per set of financial accounts, £5 for an annual return, £5
for a mortgage summary, £10 for a company report, £35 for
the Memorandum and Articles of Association, £15 for credit
references, £5 for any other documents and £15 for electronic
verification searches These charges reflect the msolvency
practitioners costs to cover the admumstration costs of
collating the information 1n additional to the direct costs
obtaiming the documents The charge for the use of meeting
rooms will be a flat rate of £100 per meeting or £150 m our
London premises This includes where requested, the use of
computer and media faciities Travelling by motor vehicle on
busmess for the admmstration of the insolvency will be
charged to the estate per mile at the appropnate rate currently
published by the “AA” for the type of vehicle and engine size
used All circulars will be sent out by first class post and the
actual postage costs will be charged as an expense to the
estate In respect of circulars, stationery and photocopymg
will be charged out at the rate of 50p per letterhead, 25p per
copy paper or facsimile, 09p per proxy form, 09p creditor’s
guide, 20p large envelope, 18p small envelope, 16p address
labels No charge will be made n respect of individual letters
relating to the admuustration of the estate as the costs of these
disbursernents are reflected in the hourly rate The charges
stated above are subject to small annual tncrements and
creditors will be advised of these with future circulars

Introduction to Lending Sources

The P&A Partnership may make referrals to P&A Lender
Services Lid (‘PALS’) bewng an associated company PALS
and its authorised representatives are not authorised under the
Fmnancial Services and Markets Act 2000 or by the Financial
Services Authority to provide specific investment advice but
they may be able to ntroduce funding seeking parties
(‘FSP’s’) to one or more reputable lending services (‘Lender’)

In such circumstances where any party associated with the
referral 1s subsequently subject to any formal nsolvency
procedure and the Partners of The P&A Partnership are
appointed office holders 1n relation to any formal msolvency,
then any arrangement fees or commissions or payments
becommg due to PALS (if any) from any Lender in respect of
the acquisition er future trading of the business and assets of
the insolvent party, will be paid mnto the realisation fund in the
formal insolvency for the benefit of credtors

Qur Ref G312110//CD/KK




